
 

 

BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS  

Birth Certificates - initial copy $22 

Death Certificates - initial copy $30 

Marriage or Divorce Certificates (Abstract Only) $18 

Additional Certificates 

if ordered at same time as initial copy $10 

Stillbirth Certificate $18 

Death Certificate Reissue 

within 90 days of original request $3 

Amendment (Affidavit, Voluntary Declaration of Paternity) - in 

addition to certificate fee $5 

Expedite fee $15 

Burial Transit Permit $7 

Cremation Permit $150 

Disinterment Permit $25 

Dispositioner Death Certificate Preparation $100 

Note: Additional fees for special handling and affidavits may apply 

 

 

 
2024 Fee Schedule 

Effective December 1, 2024 
 

 
477 23rd Street 

Ogden, Utah 84401 

801-399-7100 

 

90 W. Young Street 

Morgan, Utah 84050 

801-399-7250 

 

http://www.webermorganhealth.org 

The mission of the Weber-Morgan 

Health Department is to assess 

the needs of our community, 

enhance the quality of our 

environment, and assure access 

to appropriate services delivered 

by a professional staff 

dedicated to excellence. 

http://www.webermorganhealth.org/


NURSING / CLINIC SERVICES  

Immunizations and Injections *As of April 2022* 

Immunization Administration $20-$30each 

Immunizations** 

DT [Age 0-6] $70 

DTaP [Age 0-6] $42 

DTaP, Polio [Age 4-6] $66 

DTaP, HIB, Polio [Age 0-4]  $87 

DTaP, HIB, Hep B, Polio [Age 0-4] $111 

Hepatitis B – Pediatric [Age 0-19] $37 

Hepatitis B – Adult [Age 18+] $122 

Hepatitis A & Hepatitis B [Age 18+] $123 

Hepatitis A – Pediatric [Age 1-18] $47 

Hepatitis A – Adult [Age 19+] $91 

HIB $31 

HPV $266 

Influenza – Flucelvax [Age 6 months +] $45 

Influenza - Flublok [Age 18+] $83 

Influenza - High dose [Age 65+] $83 

Influenza - Injection [Age 6 months +]  $40 

Influenza - Mist [Age 2-49] $40 

Meningococcal ACWY $128 

Meningococcal B $170-$199 

MMR $104 

MMRV $258 

Polio (IPV) $44 

Pneumococcal – Adult (Pneumovax) $133 

Pneumococcal – Adult (Prevnar 20) $262 

Pneumococcal – (Prevnar 13) $231 

Rotavirus vaccine $101 

Tdap [Age 7+] $57 

Varicella (Chicken Pox) $164 

Zoster (Shingles) $197 

Overseas Vaccines**  $45 

Consultation fee due at time of appointment Typhoid 

(Injection or Oral) $103-113 

Yellow Fever $166 

Malaria Prescription $25 

Miscellaneous Injections 

Mantoux PPD (TB Skin Test) $20 

Immune Globulin $35 

*Prices may change due to manufacturer vaccine cost; **Price includes administration fee 

Exemption form No Charge 

State records copy fee $2 

Immunization record (yellow card) $5 

 

Other Services 

Communicable Disease laboratory work Cost + $10 

Pregnancy Test $20 

 

STD Services 

STD Exam $45-$85 
STD Medications $20 

HIV Testing $25 

 

Cancer Screening 

Clients over 40 years of age free 

 

Immigration Services 

Complete Exam – 15 years & older $220 

14 and younger $190 

Does not include immunization fees 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

Food Program 

Restaurant Permits Risk Category 1 $200 

Risk Category 2 $400 

Risk Category 3 $575 

Risk Category 4 $735 

Temporary Establishment Permits 

Up to 5 Days Prior to Event $65        + $5/Add’l Day 

4 Days Prior to Event $81.25   + $5/Add’l Day 

3 Days Prior to Event $97.50   + $5/Add’l Day 

2 Days Prior to Event $113.75 + $5/Add’l Day 

1 Day  Prior to Event $130.00 + $5/Add’l Day 

Day of Event (Prior to Operation) $146.25 + $5/Add’l Day 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE  

Sampling Permit 3/6/12-Month $25/$50/$75/yr 

Seasonal Temporary Foods Permit (6 mo. in 12 mo.) $300 



Intermittent Food Establishment (limited menu/preparation; in 

operation maximum of 3 days/week in conjunction with an event) 

Risk Level 1-foods = no temperature control req. $200/yr Risk 

Level 2-foods = temperature or time req. $275/yr 

<5 days prior to event 25% added each day 

Agritourism Permit  $300/Year 

Microenterprise Kitchen Permit  $300/Year 

Food Establishment Plan Review Risk Cat. 1  $425 

(New or Extensive Remodel) Risk Cat. 2 $675 

Risk Cat. 3 $1050 

Risk Cat. 4 $1200 

Onsite Consultation or Small Remodel $100 

Change of Ownership Fee $230 

Food Handler Permit State Fee $15+Training $10 = $25 

Duplicate Food Handler Permit  $5 

Offsite Food Handler Testing $25/Person; Minimum 25 People 

Mobile Food Business Permit 

Tier 1 Fewer Than Three TCS Foods  $350 

Tier 2  Three Or More TCS Foods $500 

Dogs on Patios plan review/permit $275 Renewal $120 

HACCP Plan Review    $315 

 

Pools and Body Art 

Public pool permit 

Year round $550 + $250 each add’l pool 

Seasonal only  $315 

Pool Plan review (new or remodeled) $600 

Body Art establishment permit $150 

Body Art temporary permit (per artist) $50 

Tanning establishment permit $150 

 

5 days prior to event 25% added each day 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE  

Miscellaneous Fees 

Required Extra Inspection $130 

Mass Gathering Permit (>30 Prior to Event) $425 

<30 Days or Less Prior to Event Fee + $50 

Illegal Drug Site plan review  $200 

Illegal Drug Site Decontamination Permit $350 

Non-Public Well/Spring Permit $800 

Non-Public Well/Spring Water testing only $230 

Underground Storage Tank Installation $250/tank 

Closure/Removal $420 (1-4 tanks) +$100/tank 

Additional UST Inspections  $160 

Day Care/Group Home inspection $70 

Waste hauler permits $45/vehicle 

Infectious Waste Hauler  $75/vehicle 

Waste Tire Operator 1-5 trucks $50/$10 ea. add’l truck 

Transportation fee  $105/hr 

File search for Environmental Assessment $66 

Business License Inspection $70 

E-liquid manufacturing endorsement $150 

 

Environmental Health Penalty Fees 

Permit Late Payment Fee    150% of regular fee is assessed 1-30 

days prior to permit expiration 

Revoked permit reinstatement Normal fee + 200% 

Operating without permit or under revoked permit 

Normal fee + 200% 

Plan Review Construction in-process Normal fee + 100% 

Plan Review Construction completed  Normal fee + 200% 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

Inspections and Maintenance  

100 Emission Certificates $300 

New Station Permit $250 

Annual Station Renewal Permit $25 

Expired Station Renewal Permit $50 

New Station Location Permit $50 

Temporary Station Permit $50 

Official Station Sign Cost 

 



Technician Pre-Test Exam-if failed 3 times $20 All-Sport Helmets $12 

Technician Certificate of Qualification $25 Child Passenger Safety Classes $20-$55 

Technician Self Study Course Manual $45 Tobacco Retailer Permit  

Technician Written Exam-if failed at 80% $20 New Permit $30 

Technician Certificate Renewal $20 Renewal $20 

Duplicate Technician Certificate $10 Area Plan $250 

30 day extension of Tester/Tech. Certificate $30   

Transfer Technician to new station $10   

Expired Technician Renewal $40   

Air Pollution Control $1   

Maximum Emission Inspection $35   

Copy of I&M Program Regulation $2.50   

Maximum Duplicate Compliance Certificate $3   

 

 

Wastewater Fees *State fee of $40 added when a regular fee is collected 

Permits do not include plan review unless otherwise stated. 

Conventional Permit* $375 

Deep Trench Permit* $400 

At-Grade Permit* $950 

Mound & Packed Bed Media Permit* $850 

Holding Tank Permit* $528 

Plan Review (min 2 hours) $105/hr 

Site Evaluation – per test hole $210 

Septic Tank Only Permit Fee* (plan review included) $290 

Permit Renewal $90 

Large Systems Renewable Operating Permit $225 

Water Table Monitoring $900 

System Certification $132 

Water Analysis – bacteriologic $35 

Subdivision Plan Review 1-4 lots $240 

Additional lots (over 5) $50/lot 

Renewable Operating Permit-Mound/PBM $90 

Renewable Operating Permit-Holding Tank $90 

 

HEALTH PROMOTION  

Bicycle Helmets $10 
 


